

RESOLUTION FOR THE REJECTION AND WITHDRAWAL OF THE GRANT APPLICATIONS FOR THE PUBLICATION OF CHILDREN'S AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S ILLUSTRATED BOOKS ABROAD CORRESPONDING TO THE SECOND APPLICATION PROCESS OF 2016

Ref. 02/ L0125 U10 N-2a C_LIJ 2016 INAD_I_DESIST

Factual Background

- 1. By virtue of the resolution issued by the director of the Institut Ramon Llull on 3 June 2016 (Official Gazette of the Government of Catalonia (DOGC) no. 7145 dated 20 June 2016) the second application process was opened for the awarding of grants (on the basis of competitive tendering) for the publication of children's and young people's picture books abroad in 2016.
- 2. The applications submitted within the time limit stipulated by the application process are detailed herein.
- 3. The assessment committee met on 28 October 2016 to examine and nominate the applications submitted.

Legal Grounds

- 1. The General Grants Act (Law 38/2003 of 17 November) and Royal Decree 887/2006 of 21 July approving the Regulations for said Act.
- 2. Legislative Decree 3/2002 of 24 December approving the revised text of the Public Finance Act of Catalonia.
- 3. Government Agreement 110/2014 of 22 July approving the model of regulatory rules for procedures regarding grants awarded on the basis of competitive tendering, as processed by the administration of the Government of Catalonia and the corresponding public sector bodies.
- 4. Article 90 of the Legal Framework for Public Administrations and Common Administrative Procedure Act (Law 30/1992, of 26 November), states that anybody may withdraw their application, or surrender their rights where legally permitted to do so.
- 5. Rule 12 of the rules governing the application process for the awarding of grants by the Institut Ramon Llull for activities involving the publication abroad of illustrated children's and young people's literature in 2016, regulates the rejection and withdrawal of the grant applications.

In accordance with the assessment committee's report and rule 12.3 of the rules governing the application process, it is established that it falls upon the examining body to reach a decision regarding the rejection or the withdrawal of the submitted applications,

Resolution

Accordingly, I resolve

1 . To declare the withdrawal of the grant applications listed in the Annex I.



2. To reject the grant application listed in the Annex II.

Admissible Appeals

This resolution does not exhaust the administrative channels for appeal and in accordance with Articles 121 and 122 of the Legal Framework for Public Administrations and Common Administrative Procedure Act (Law 39/2015 of 1 October), and with Article 18.1 of the Statutes of the Institut Ramon Llull, an appeal for the matter to be passed to a higher authority may be lodged with the director of the Institut Ramon Llull within a period of one month starting the day after this resolution has been published. The period shall end on the day on which the publication is made.

Barcelona, 10 November 2016

The Examining Officer

Josep Marcé i Calderer

Manager of the Institut Ramon Llull



ANNEX I

L0125 U10 N-LIJ 482/16-B1

Applicant: Mondadori Libri SPA

Date: 30 April 2017

Activity: the publication in Italian of the book La Eneida contada a los niños, written by Rosa Navarro Duran

and illustrated by Francesc Rovira. Illustrator: Francesc Rovira Jarque

On 9 September 2016, Mondadori Libri SPA submitted a grant application to enable the publication in Italian of the book *La Eneida contada a los niños*, written by Rosa Navarro Duran and illustrated by Francesc Rovira.

Rule 7 of the application process establishes which documents must be submitted with the application. The applicant did not submit the following documents:

- Complete and detailed estimate for the project, in accordance with the model.

Under Article 71 of the Legal Framework for Public Administrations and Common Administrative Procedure Act (Law 30/92 of 26 November), on 22 September 2016 the Institut Ramon Llull requested that the applicant amend the application and provide the required documents. The request was issued electronically via the e-Notum application. On 3 October 2016, the notification was rejected without having been accessed and the 10-working-day deadline for submitting the required documentation expired without any submission of documentation on the part of the applicant.

In accordance with the aforementioned Article 71 and Rule 12.2(a) of the rules governing this application process, failure to submit any of the documents specified in Rule 7 or to amend amendable requirements within a period of 10 working days, having been previously instructed to do so, shall result in the withdrawal of the application.

L0125 U10 N-LIJ 483/16-B1

Applicant: Mondadori Libri SPA

Date: 30 April 2017

Activity: the publication in Italian of the book La Biblia contada a los niños, written by Rosa Navarro Duran

and illustrated by Francesc Rovira. Illustrator: Francesc Rovira Jarque

On 9 September 2016, Mondadori Libri SPA submitted a grant application to enable the publication in Italian of the book *La Biblia contada a los niños*, written by Rosa Navarro Duran and illustrated by Francesc Rovira. Rule 7 of the application process establishes which documents must be submitted with the application. The applicant did not submit the following documents:

- Complete and detailed estimate for the project, in accordance with the model.

Under Article 71 of the Legal Framework for Public Administrations and Common Administrative Procedure Act (Law 30/92 of 26 November), on 22 September 2016 the Institut Ramon Llull requested that the applicant amend the application and provide the required documents. The request was issued electronically via the e-Notum application. On 3 October 2016, the notification was rejected without having been accessed and the



10-working-day deadline for submitting the required documentation expired without any submission of documentation on the part of the applicant.

In accordance with the aforementioned Article 71 and Rule 12.2(a) of the rules governing this application process, failure to submit any of the documents specified in Rule 7 or to amend amendable requirements within a period of 10 working days, having been previously instructed to do so, shall result in the withdrawal of the application.

L0125 U10 N-LIJ 484/16-B1

Applicant: Mondadori Libri SPA

Date: February 2017

Activity: the publication in Italian of the book La fabulosa leyenda del Rey Arturo, written by Jordi Sierra i

Fabra and illustrated by Francesc Rovira.

Illustrator: Francesc Rovira Jarque

On 9 September 2016, Mondadori Libri SPA submitted a grant application to enable the publication in Italian of the book *La fabulosa leyenda del Rey Arturo*, written by Jordi Sierra i Fabra and illustrated by Francesc Rovira.

Rule 7 of the application process establishes which documents must be submitted with the application. The applicant did not submit the following documents:

Complete and detailed estimate for the project, in accordance with the model.

Under Article 71 of the Legal Framework for Public Administrations and Common Administrative Procedure Act (Law 30/92 of 26 November), on 22 September 2016 the Institut Ramon Llull requested that the applicant amend the application and provide the required documents. The request was issued electronically via the e-Notum application. On 3 October 2016, the notification was rejected without having been accessed and the 10-working-day deadline for submitting the required documentation expired without any submission of documentation on the part of the applicant.

In accordance with the aforementioned Article 71 and Rule 12.2(a) of the rules governing this application process, failure to submit any of the documents specified in Rule 7 or to amend amendable requirements within a period of 10 working days, having been previously instructed to do so, shall result in the withdrawal of the application.

L0125 U10 N-LIJ 494/16-B1

Applicant: Tako Tomasz Klejna

Date: November 2016

Activity: the publication in Polish of the book Hay clases sociales, written by Equipo Plantel and illustrated by

Joan Fernández Vicenta (Joan Negrescolor).

Illustrator: Joan Fernández Vicenta (Joan Negrescolor)

On 16 September 2016, Tako Tomasz Klejna submitted a grant request to enable the publication in Polish of the book *Hay clases sociales*, written by Equipo Plantel and illustrated by Joan Fernández Vicenta (Joan Negrescolor).

Rule 7 of the application process establishes which documents must be submitted with the application. The applicant did not submit the following documents:

- Correctly filled out application form.



Under Article 71 of the Legal Framework for Public Administrations and Common Administrative Procedure Act (Law 30/92 of 26 November), on 26 September 2016 the Institut Ramon Llull requested that the applicant amend the application and provide the required documents. The request was issued electronically via the e-Notum application.

On 7 October 2016, the applicant notified the Institut Ramon Llull of the withdrawal of its application. The committee proposes to accept the withdrawal of the application submitted by the publisher Tako Tomasz Klejna.

L0125 U10 N-LIJ 495/16-B1

Applicant: Tako Tomasz Klejna

Date: November 2016

Activity: the publication in Polish of the book Las mujeres y los hombres, written by Equipo Plantel and

illustrated by Luci Gutiérrez. Illustrator: Luci Gutiérrez

On 16 September 2016, Tako Tomasz Klejna submitted a grant request to enable the publication in Polish of the book *Las mujeres y los hombres*, written by Equipo Plantel and illustrated by Luci Gutiérrez.

Rule 7 of the application process establishes which documents must be submitted with the application. The applicant did not submit the following documents:

Correctly filled out application form.

Under Article 71 of the Legal Framework for Public Administrations and Common Administrative Procedure Act (Law 30/92 of 26 November), on 26 September 2016 the Institut Ramon Llull requested that the applicant amend the application and provide the required documents. The request was issued electronically via the e-Notum application.

On 7 October 2016, the applicant notified the Institut Ramon Llull of the withdrawal of its application. The committee proposes to accept the withdrawal of the application submitted by the publisher Tako Tomasz Klejna.



ANNEX 2

L0125 U10 N-LIJ 497/16-B1

Applicant: Éditions Les 400 coups

Date: November 2016

Activity: the publication in French of the book *El buit*, written and illustrated by Anna Llenas.

Illustrator: Anna Llenas

The committee proposes to reject the application submitted by the publisher Éditions Les 400 coups for the publication in French of the book *El buit*, written and illustrated by Anna Llenas, given that it fails to comply with Rule 8 of the rules governing this application process. Rule 8 establishes that the deadline for submitting applications is set in the resolution governing the application process. The resolution governing the application process stipulates that the deadline for submitting applications is 19 September 2016. Editions Les 400 coups submitted its application to the Institut Ramon Llull on 20 September 2016.